
 
 

 
 
The Interreligious Working Group on Domestic Human Needs is one of the issue-based tables under the 
broader umbrella of the Washington Interreligious Staff Council.  We gather to lift up each other’s work, 
share intelligence and strategy and do direct advocacy together on issues of domestic poverty and 
economic justice.  The table is comprised of the domestic policy staff from more than twenty faith-based 
organizations and denominations. 
 
Contact Sheet 
 
Melissa Boteach, Co-chair 
Program Associate 
Jewish Council for Public Affairs 
(202) 212-6039 
mboteach@thejcpa.org 
 
 
Tammy Alexander 
Legislative Associate for Domestic Affairs 
Mennonite Central Committee 
(202) 544-6564 
talexander@mcc.org 
 
Emily Alfano 
National Council of Jewish Council 
(202) 296-2588, x5 
Emily@ncjwdc.org 
 
Rachel Black 
Policy Analyst 
Bread for the World 
(202) 464-8183 
rblack@bread.org 
 
Desmond Brown 
Catholic Charities USA 
(202) 904-3462 (mobile) 
dbrown@catholiccharitiesusa.org 
 
Patricia Burkhardt 
Legislative Officer 
Church Women United 
(202) 544-8747 
cwu-dc@churchwomen.org 
 

Leslie Woods, Co-chair 
Representative for Domestic Poverty and 

Environmental Issues 
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) Washington 

Office 
(202) 543-1126 
leslie.woods@pcusa.org 
 
 
Mari Castellanos 
Minister for Policy Advocacy 
United Church of Christ 
(202) 543-1517 
castellm@ucc.org 
 
Marge Clark 
Lobbyist 
NETWORK: A National Catholic Social Justice 

Lobby 
(202) 347-9797, x211 
mclark@networklobby.org  
 
Katy Crosby 
Bread for the World 
(202) 464-8112 
kcrosby@bread.org 
 
DeWayne Davis 
Domestic Policy Analyst 
The Episcopal Church 
(202) 547-7300 
ddavis@episcopalchurch.org 
 
 
 



 
 
Elizabeth Denlinger 
Sojourners 
(202) 328-8842, x603 
edenlinger@sojo.net 
 
Joseph Devine 
Policy Analyst 
Catholic Charities USA 
(703) 236-6246 
jdevine@catholiccharities.org 
 
Ahmad El Bendary 
Islamic Relief USA 
(703) 370-7202 
ahmad@irw.org 
 
Ruth Flower 
Associate Executive Secretary for Legislative 

Program 
Friends Committee on National Legislation 
(202) 930-2524 
flower@fcnl.org 
 
Bob Francis 
Director for Domestic Public Policy 
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America 
(202) 626-7936 
robert.francis@elca.org 
 
Micaela Hellman-Tincher 
Eisendrath Legislative Assistant 
Religious Action Center of Reform Judaism 
(202) 387-2800 
Mhellman-tincher@rac.org 
 
John Hill 
Director – Economic and Environmental Justice 
United Methodist Church, General Board of 

Church and Society 
(202) 488-5654 
jhill@umc-gbcs.org 
 
Sophie Milam 
Senior Domestic Policy Analyst 
Bread for the World 
(202) 464-8126 
smilam@bread.org 
 
 

Jessie Palatucci 
Intern for Policy Advocacy 
United Church of Christ 
(202) 543-1517 
palatucj@ucc.org  
 
Emily Rhodes 
Friends Committee on National Legislation 
(202) 547-6000, x2511 
Rhodes@fcnl.org 
 
Jessica Roach 
Policy Associate 
American Friends Service Committee 
(202) 483-3341 
jroach@afsc.org 
 
Adam Taylor 
Senior Political Director 
Sojourners 
(202) 745-4604 
ataylor@sojo.net 
 
Christina Tobias-Nahi 
Islamic Relief USA 
(703)370-7202 
cnahi@irw.org 
 
Liz Weiss 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Interfaith Worker Justice 
(202) 481-6689 
lweiss@iwj.org 
 
National Advocacy Center of the Sisters of the 

Good Shepherd 
(301) 622-6838 


